

21-1365

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

SELINA SOULE, a minor, by Bianca Stanescu, her mother;
CHELSEA MITCHELL, a minor, by Christina Mitchell, her mother;
ALANNA SMITH, a minor, by Cheryl Radachowsky, her mother;
ASHLEY NICOLETTI, a minor, by Jennifer Nicoletti, her mother,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CONNECTICUT ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOLS, INC. d/b/a
CONNECTICUT INTERSCHOLASTIC ATHLETIC CONFERENCE;
BLOOMFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION;
CROMWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION;
GLASTONBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION;
CANTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION; DANBURY
PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

ANDRAYA YEARWOOD; THANIA EDWARDS on behalf of her
daughter, T.M.; COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS AND
OPPORTUNITIES,

Intervenors-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Connecticut, Case No. 3:20-cv-00201 (RNC)

OPENING EN BANC BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ROGER G. BROOKS
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
rbrooks@ADFlegal.org

CODY S. BARNETT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Parkway
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
cbarnett@ADFlegal.org

JOHN J. BURSCH
CHRISTIANA M. KIEFER
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Ste. 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
ckiefer@ADFlegal.org

RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
rgray@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	v
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. Title IX’s background and requirements.....	4
B. Title IX’s revolutionary impact on sports.....	8
C. Eligibility for girls’ athletic teams in Connecticut.....	10
D. Biological males’ competitive advantage and the devastating impact on female athletes.....	11
E. Proceedings in the district court.....	15
F. Proceedings on appeal.....	18
Summary of Argument.....	21
Argument.....	23
I. Standard of Review.....	23
II. Article III Standing.....	23
III. Plaintiffs plausibly alleged an injury in fact resulting from the CIAC policy.	24
A. The four elements of an “injury in fact”.....	24

B.	The female athletes have plausibly claimed that the CIAC policy harmed them.....	25
C.	Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries are concrete.	30
D.	The female athletes’ claimed injuries are particularized.	32
E.	Plaintiffs’ alleged harms are actual or imminent.	35
F.	Court of Appeals rulings in athletic-record cases establish Plaintiffs’ continuing harm and ability to seek prospective relief.	38
G.	Other circuits’ student-educational-records cases validate the ongoing nature of Plaintiffs’ injury and their right to pursue an injunction to fix them.	41
IV.	Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged that their injury in fact is redressable by a judicial decision.	44
A.	Defining redressability.....	44
B.	Compensatory or nominal damages will likely redress Plaintiffs’ completed harms.	45
C.	Declaratory and injunctive relief will likely redress the female athletes’ ongoing injuries.	46
D.	Sports organizations often correct records and awards after the fact, demonstrating the premium put on accuracy and fair play.	49
V.	<i>Pennhurst’s</i> notice requirement does not apply to Plaintiffs’ damages claims. Regardless, Title IX gave Defendants notice they could be liable for damages.	53

A.	Supreme Court precedent establishes that <i>Pennhurst's</i> notice requirement does not apply to recipient's own intentional decisions, and that Title IX itself gave Defendants any notice they required.....	53
B.	Court of Appeals rulings confirm that <i>Pennhurst's</i> notice requirement does not bar claims based on recipient's official policies.	58
	Conclusion	60
	Certificate of Service	62
	Certificate of Compliance	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	27
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	25, 31
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	30
<i>American Farm Bureau Federation v. E.P.A.</i> , 836 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>AMG Capital Management, LLC v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021)	46
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	23
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	56
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	23, 24
<i>Biediger v. Quinnipiac University</i> , 691 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Bird v. Lewis & Clark College</i> , 303 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002)	43
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	20
<i>Boucher v. Syracuse University</i> , 164 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1999).....	33

Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association,
190 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 1999) 3

Burke v. Barnes,
479 U.S. 361 (1987) 39

Calbillo v. San Jacinto Junior College,
434 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1970) 42

Cannon v. University of Chicago,
441 U.S. 677 (1979) 7, 25

Cape v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association,
563 F.2d 793 (6th Cir. 1977) 3

Carney v. Adams,
141 S. Ct. 493 (2020) 25, 32, 35

Church of Scientology of California v. United States,
506 U.S. 9 (1992) 47

Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association,
695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982) 28

Cohen v. Brown University,
101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 27

Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason University,
411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005) 42

Cottrell v. Alcon Laboratories,
874 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 2

Crane by Crane v. Indiana High School Athletic Association,
975 F.2d 1315 (7th Cir. 1992) 40

Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education,
526 U.S. 629 (1999) 55, 56, 60

E.M. v. New York City Department of Education,
758 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 2, 53

Florida v. Georgia,
 141 S. Ct. 1175 (2021) 25

Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools,
 503 U.S. 60 (1992) 54, 55

Gardner v. Mutz,
 962 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2020) 39

Gebser v. Largo Vista Independent School District,
 524 U.S. 274 (1998) 55, 59

Hall v. Millersville University,
 22 F.4th 397 (3d Cir. 2022) 58

Hatter v. Los Angeles City High School District,
 452 F.2d 673 (9th Cir. 1971) 43

Heckler v. Mathews,
 465 U.S. 728 (1984) 31

Horner v. Kentucky High School Athletic Association,
 43 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 1994) 8

Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education,
 544 U.S. 167 (2005) 7, 8, 57, 59

Jones v. Wichita State University,
 698 F.2d 1082 (10th Cir. 1983) 41

Karasek v. Regents of University of California,
 956 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2020) 59

Klinger v. Department of Corrections,
 107 F.3d 609 (8th Cir. 1997) 6

Larson v. Valente,
 456 U.S. 228 (1982) 45

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) passim

Mansourian v. Regents of University of California,
602 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2010) 27, 59

McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. School District of Mamaroneck,
370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 7, 27, 33

McPherson v. Michigan High School Athletic Association, Inc.,
119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997) 29, 39

Meese v. Keene,
481 U.S. 465 (1987) 45, 47

Mission Product Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC,
139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019) 45

Muir v. Navy Federal Credit Union,
529 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 2

Neal v. Board of Trustees of California State Universities,
198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999) 8, 10

*Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of
America v. City of Jacksonville*,
508 U.S. 656 (1993) 31

O’Connor v. Board of Education of School District 23,
449 U.S. 1301 (1980) 27

Overdam v. Texas A&M University,
43 F.4th 522 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 42

*Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District
No. 1*,
551 U.S. 701 (2007) 31

Parker v. Franklin County Community School Corp.,
667 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2012) 59

Pederson v. Louisiana State University,
213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000) 33

<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	18, 54
<i>Poloceno v. Dallas Independent School District</i> , 826 F. App'x 359 (5th Cir. 2020)	58
<i>Pottgen v. Missouri State High School Activities Association</i> , 40 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 1994)	40
<i>Pryor v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 288 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2002).....	58
<i>Rent Stabilization Association of New York v. Dinkins</i> , 5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Rocky Mountain Helium, LLC v. United States</i> , 841 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Sandison v. Michigan High School Athletic Association, Inc.</i> , 64 F.3d 1026 (6th Cir. 1995)	29, 39
<i>Sierra Club v. E.P.A.</i> , 699 F.3d 530 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Simpson v. University of Colorado Boulder</i> , 500 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007)	59, 60
<i>Soule by Stanescu v. Connecticut Association of Schools, Inc.</i> , 57 F.4th 43 (2d Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	25, 30
<i>Sprint Communications Company, L.P. v. APCC Services, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	44
<i>State Employees Bargaining Agent Coalition v. Rowland</i> , 494 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	36, 45, 46, 47

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 25

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) 23, 24, 30, 37

United States v. Oregon State Medical Society,
343 U.S. 326 (1952) 35

Utah v. Evans,
536 U.S. 452 (2002) 45

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) 25, 46

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 2, 23, 24, 39

Washington v. Indiana High School Athletic Association, Inc.,
181 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 1999) 40

West Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) 39

Wiley v. National Collegiate Athletics Association,
612 F.2d 473 (10th Cir. 1979) 29, 40

Williams v. School District of Bethlehem,
998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 6, 8

*Yellow Springs Exempted Village School District Board of
Education v. Ohio High School Athletic Association*,
647 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1981) 6

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681 1, 5, 6, 54

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

Pub. L. No. 93-380, § 844, 88 Stat. 484 (1974) 5, 7, 26

Other Authorities

10 years later, American Lashinda Demus poised to win Olympic gold after Russian hurdler stripped of medal for doping, CBS News (Dec. 21, 2022)..... 51

130 Cong. Rec. 18,535 (1984) 4

Alan Burdick, *The Olympics’ Never-Ending Struggle to Keep Track of Time*, The New Yorker (Feb. 8, 2018) 14

CIAC 2022–2023 Handbook..... 10, 20, 48, 49

Daniel J. Emam, *Manufacturing Equality: Title IX, Proportionality, & Natural Demand*, 105 GEO. L.J. 1107 (2017)..... 9, 10

Deborah Brake, *Getting in the Game: Title IX and the Women’s Sports Revolution* (2010) 9

Doriane Coleman, Michael Joyner, & Donna Lopiano, *Re-Affirming the Value of the Sports Exception to Title IX’s General Non-Discrimination Rule*, 27 DUKE J. GENDER L. & POL’Y 69 (2020)..... 9, 10, 11, 12

Frequently Asked Questions, Court of Arbitration for Sport..... 50

History of the CAS, Court of Arbitration for Sport..... 50

How to Describe Athletics on a Resume, Lewis & Clark College Career Center 38

Injury, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 24

Jocelyn Samuels & Kristen Galles, *In Defense of Title IX: Why Current Policies Are Required to Ensure Equality of Opportunity*, 14 MARQ. SPORTS L. REV. 11 (2003)..... 6

Lee McConnell receives belated world bronze medal in fourth major upgrade, BBC (June 27, 2022) 51

More Hurdles to Clear: Women and Girls in Competitive Athletics, U.S. Commission on Civil Rights (July 1980) 4, 8

Olympic Medal Reallocation Principles, International Olympic Committee 52

Olympics: Canadian weightlifter Girard gets gold medal at last, Reuters (Dec. 3, 2018) 52

Press Release, Athletics Integrity Unit, *Natalya Antyukh’s Olympic Victory Officially Disqualified* (Dec. 21, 2022)..... 52

Ryan Westwood, *5 Reasons Why Sporting a Staff of Athletes is a Game-Winning Strategy*, Forbes (Mar. 19, 2018) 37

Terry Miller Boys’ Track & Field Bio, Athletic.net 13

The ITA concludes the sample re-analysis program for the Olympic Games London 2012, International Testing Agency (Dec. 5, 2022) 51

Title IX at 45, National Coalition for Women & Girls in Education (2017) 4, 9

Tony Black, *Tervel Dlagnev of Team USA receives his 2012 Olympic bronze medal in Olympic Medal reallocation ceremony in Lincoln, Neb.*, USA Wrestling (Mar. 6, 2022) 52

William Thro & Brian Snow, *Cohen v. Brown University and the Future of Intercollegiate and Interscholastic Athletics*, 84 ED. LAW REP. 611 (1993) 8

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 1

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.41 passim
44 Fed. Reg. 71,413 (1979) 26
